## CHAPTER 500-S.F.No.1860

An act relating to certain commercial transactions; permitting the destruction of old records; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 336.9-408.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 336.9-408, is amended to read:

- 336.9-408 UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE; DESTRUCTION OF OLD RECORDS. Unless a filing officer has notice of an action pending relative thereto, he may remove from the files and destroy
- (a) a lapsed financing statement, a lapsed continuation statement, a statement of assignment or release relating to either, and any index of any of them, five years one year or more after lapse; and
- (b) a termination statement and the index on which it is noted, five three years or more after the filing of the termination statement.

Approved May 25, 1971.

## CHAPTER 501—S.F.No.1820

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance by the state of certain lands to the United States for the Big Stone Lake-Whetstone River Project.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF STATE LANDS; BIG STONE LAKE-WHETSTONE RIVER PROJECT. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of natural resources may convey to the United States, with the approval of the executive council and upon such consideration as may be approved by the commissioner of administration, the state's interests in the lands described in this section for the proposed Big Stone Lake-Whetstone River Project. Except for lands upon which a dam, dike, or control structure may be built, minerals and mineral rights shall be reserved in the lands so conveyed.

- Subd. 2. In sections 3, 4, 5, 9, and 10, township 120 north, range 45 west, Lac Qui Parle county, the following described lands may be conveyed:
  - (1) In U.S. Corps of Engineers Tract No. 105-1;
  - (a) The southwest quarter of section 4.
- (b) The southerly 495 feet of the south half of the northwest quarter of section 4.
  - (c) The southwest quarter of the southeast quarter of section 4.
- (d) That part of the northwest quarter of the southeast quarter of section 4 lying south and west of a line described as follows: Beginning at a point on the east line of the northwest quarter of the southeast quarter, 660 feet south of the northeast corner thereof and running thence northwesterly to and terminating at a point on the north line of said northwest quarter of the southeast quarter, 330 feet east of the northwest corner thereof.
- (e) That part of the east half of the southeast quarter of said section 4 bounded by a line described as follows: Beginning at a point on the east line of section 4, 165 feet south of the northeast corner of the southeast quarter of the southeast quarter thereof and running thence west, parallel with the south line of section 4, 330 feet; thence northwesterly to a point on the north line of the southeast quarter of the southeast quarter, 660 feet east of the northwest corner thereof; thence west along the north line, 330 feet; thence northwesterly to a point on the west line of the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter of section 4, 660 feet south of the northwest corner thereof; thence south, along the west line of the east half of the southeast quarter, to the southwest corner thereof; thence east, along the south line of the southeast quarter of the southeast quarter, to the southeast corner thereof; thence north, along the east line of said southeast quarter of the southeast quarter, to and terminating at the place of beginning, excepting therefrom that portion thereof lying east of the west right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 75.
- (f) The northerly 330 feet of the easterly 330 feet of the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter of section 5.
- (g) That part of the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter of section 9 bounded by a line described as follows: Beginning at the northeast corner of the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter and running thence south along the east line thereof, 495 feet; thence northwesterly to a point on the north line of the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter, 330 feet east of the northwest corner thereof; thence east along the north line to and terminating at the place of beginning.

- (h) That part of the northeast quarter of the northwest quarter of section 9 lying north and east of a line described as follows: Beginning at a point on the east line of the northeast quarter of the northwest quarter, 990 feet south of the northeast corner thereof and running thence northwesterly to and terminating at a point on the west line of the northeast quarter of the northwest quarter, 330 feet south of the northwest corner thereof.
- (i) The northwest quarter of the northeast quarter of section 9, excepting therefrom that portion thereof lying south and west of a line described as follows: Beginning at a point on the west line of the northwest quarter of the northeast quarter, 990 feet south of the northwest corner thereof and running thence southeasterly to and terminating at a point on the south line of the northwest quarter of the northeast quarter, 660 feet east of the southwest corner thereof.
- (j) The northerly 495 feet of the easterly 660 feet of the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter of section 9.
- (k) The east half of the northeast quarter of section 9, excepting therefrom that portion thereof lying east of the west right-of-way line of the U.S. Highway 75.
- (l) A strip of land, nominally 630.1 feet in width, located in the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter and Government Lot 4 of section 3, in the southeast quarter of the southeast quarter of section 4, in the northeast quarter of the northeast quarter of section 9, and in the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter and Governmental Lot 4 of section 10 bounded by a line, the bearings of which are referred to the Minnesota Coordinate System, south zone (grid north 01 degrees, 36 minutes west of true north), described as follows: Beginning at a point which bears south 28 degrees, 56 minutes west from the northeast corner of section 9 and 166.5 feet distant therefrom and running thence north 02 degrees, 09 minutes, 30 seconds east, 630.1 feet; thence south 87 degrees, 50 minutes, 30 seconds east to the right river bank, to a point thereon bearing south 87 degrees, 50 minutes, 30 seconds east from the place of beginning; thence north 87 degrees, 50 minutes, 30 seconds west to and terminating at the place of beginning.

The tract above described contains 496.00 acres, more or less.

- (2) In U.S. Corps of Engineers Tract No. 105-2;
- (a) The east 990 feet of the south 330 feet of the northwest quarter of the northeast quarter of section 4.
- (b) That part of the south 165 feet of the northeast quarter of the northeast quarter of section 4 lying west of the westerly right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 75.

- (c) The east 990 feet of the north 330 feet of the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter of section 4.
- (d) That part of the north 330 feet of the southeast quarter of the northeast quarter of section 4 lying west of the westerly right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 75.

The tract above described contains 27.36 acres, more or less.

- Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of natural resources may convey by quitclaim deed to the United States, with the approval of the executive council and upon such consideration as may be approved by the commissioner of administration, the state's interest, if any, in the lands described in this section to the United States for the proposed Big Stone Lake-Whetstone River Project. Except for lands upon which a dam, dike, or control structure may be built, minerals and mineral rights shall be reserved in the lands so conveyed.
- Subd. 2. In Big Stone and Lac Qui Parle counties the following described lands may be conveyed:
  - (1) In U.S. Corps of Engineers Tract No. 327-1;

An island in the Minnesota River located in the northwest quarter of the southwest quarter of section 26 and in the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter of section 27, township 121 north, range 46 west of the 5th principal meridian, Big Stone county, containing 2.83 acres, more or less.

(2) In U.S. Corps of Engineers Tract No. 327-2;

An island in the Minnesota River located in the southwest quarter of section 26, township 121 north, range 46 west of the 5th principal meridian, Big Stone county, containing 4.40 acres, more or less.

(3) In U.S. Corps of Engineers Tract No. 150-1;

An island in the Minnesota River located in the southwest quarter of section 29 and in the southeast quarter of section 30, township 121 north, range 45 west of the 5th principal meridian, Lac Qui Parle county, containing 1.00 acre, more or less.

(4) In U.S. Corps of Engineers Tract No. 150-2;

An island in the Minnesota River located in the southeast quarter of section 30, township 121 north, range 45 west of the 5th principal meridian, Lac Qui Parle county, containing 2.30 acres, more or less.

Approved May 25, 1971.